DOCKET NO. 2002-16

IN THE MATTER OF § TEXAS STATE BOARD OF
THE LICENSE OF §
WILLIAM GRIFFIN, D.V.M. §

VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this the 13™ day of June, 2002 came on to be considered by the Texas State Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) the matter of the license of William Gniffin, D.V. M
(“Respondent”). Pursuant to Section 801 408, Texas Occupations Code and Board Rule 575.27
an informal conference was held on February 28, 2002. The Respondent attended without
counsel. The Board was represented at the conference by the Board’s Enforcement Committee

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order., wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of l]!.]i.' ISSUeS
without a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees 1o comply with the terms and conditions set
forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges his
understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice prov ided
to him.

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committee and with Respondent’s consent, the
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed
Order as set forth below

Findings of Fact

1. On February 8, 2001 William Griffin, D.V.M., Borger, Texas made a house call to the
residence of William Dow, Fritch, Texas to examine Mr. Dow’s cat “BlackBeard.” Mr Dow
told Dr. Griffin that the cat had suffered a seizure and the cat appeared to be comatose I:"fr e
Griffin told Mr. Dow that “BlackBeard” had a strong heart and was 1n good hn:_ah]?. Dr Griffin
then administered an injection of acepromazine, a muscle relaxer, to the cat Dr. Gnfhin 1-T'tt

ne with Mr. Dow to administer 10 the cat if the cat did not respond

several syringes of acepromazl ; |
= Ihe cat died

to the first injection. He also left four acepromazine tablets for “BlackBeard.
about 45 minutes after the injection was given

3 .« The syringes .n to Mr. Dow had
2. Acepromazine is not indicated for treatment of S€1Zures The syringes given to MI

containe T rere there any
no label affixed to them identifying the substances contained therein, nor Were l:;. |'L,1- \
iy . - _' w e ¥ W 5.0 ()
instructions on how the drug should be administered Dr. Griffin’s patient record i
“BlackBeard” did not contain any diagnosis for the causc ©

{ the seizures
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3. Thg use of acepromazine for the treatment of suspected seizures when acepromazine ;
conlrgmdmatcd for such a condition, does not constitute the same degree oE'hEmﬁ 4-1’-1\"& -IS -
and diligence in treating patients as is ordinarily used in the same or :irml'ur cirm;::'lg-drj.- -Sk“-l
average members of the veterinary medical profession in Borger, Texas m: similar c::!:r::::t::cq

Conclusions of Law

l. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules :

2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 3, Respondent has violated Rule 573.22.
PROFESSIONAL STANDARD OF HUMANE TREATMENT. of the Board’s Rules of
Professional Conduct, which requires veterinarians to exercise the same degree of humane care,
skill and diligence in treating patients as is ordinarily used in the same or similar circumstances
by average members of the veterinary medical profession in good standing in the locality or
community in which they practice, or in similar communities :

3. Based on Finding of Fact 2, Respondent has violated Rule 573.40, LABELING OF
MEDICATIONS DISPENSED, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, which requires a
veterinarian to affix labels to all unlabeled containers containing any medication dispensed, and
to include on the label, among other things, the name, strength, and quantity of the drug
dispensed, and directions for use.

4. Based on Finding of Fact 2, Respondent has violated Rule 573.52, PATIENT RECORD
KEEPING, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, which requires that patient records
include, among other things, details of a diagnosis to support the treatment provided

5. Based on Finding of Fact 1 through 3 and Conclusions of Law 1 through 4, Respondent has
violated Section 801.402 (6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, and 1s
subject to disciplinary action by the Board 1] :
801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under
Section 801.401 if the person:
(6) engages in practices or conduct th
conduct.

at violates the board’s rules of professional

= - ~~nlinarv ac der
6. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 5, Respondent 1s subject to disciplinary action unde

Section 801.401 of the Veterinary Licensing Act. Texas Occupations Code S

N r POWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant or license
e der Section 801.402, the Board

is subject to denial of a license or o disciplinary action un
may:
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(1) refuse to examine an applicant or to issue or renew a license
(2) revoke or suspend a license:

- e 3 - =
(3) place on probation a license holder or person whose

license has been
suspended;

(4) reprimand a license holder: or
(5) impose a civil penalty

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. the Board ORDI RS th:
Gnffin, D.V.M., be OFFICIALLY REPRIMANDED

Wills
it W

im

The Board further ADOPTS the follow ing terms and conditions

I Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary
Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States

2. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance

officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance with this Order

3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or with any

: i s e S R L B mlinar
other provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary
action.

1 . P ledoee hie nnderstandin W the Aereed Order
Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknowledges his understanding of the Agreed Urder,
the notice, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein set forth, and agrees that he wil
= 1 . »ad Cirder 11 3 timelv manner or be subject to
satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Order in a imely manner or be Subject i
1 - v the il
appropriate disciplinary action by the Board.

' : ; : right to a formal hearing and any right to

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his right to a forma 1 4L i

3 : g = = i i < [ lad o hat he had i e neht to be
seek judicial review of this Agreed Order Respondent acknowledges that he had (he ng

represented by legal counsel in this matter.

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO []1111: ;3:?;;1:11;}}\
TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND ( n__\n] I l{_l‘r\\‘w.l }}_- {[”. S AGR
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE I)!itl-\l_t-.[) AW Al\nl;l}-{l] e h
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUI E OR UNDER ‘l HE-i '\:.[: Tlmf H'“.\RL[)
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN c_,ul_-l[ﬂ-i; ( 1R_ tf. 1.1: }}\fi“ L .\\" N
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER 1._ .\_L‘l-.F’II_ AS \!\E;hi_t S H.”;; mippet
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENTI AGREES y S

ORDER.
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The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it js adopted by the Board
I, E\'H__LI..-’\.\-{ GR“IFFI.\'. D.V.M., HAVE READ AND T NDERSTAND THI FOREGOING
.‘f‘.f_I‘R-['ll_E_D '()RDII'R. [ UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING IT, ] WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. |
3]({.\ IT W QI.L-NTAR[[.Y [ UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ( JRDER CONTAINS THE
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND
VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE. |

h%%*bf”{’ ]1;-,?/h/- o2

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF \él\jdu ners

BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared William Griffin, D.V.M., known to me as the

person whose name 1s subscribed to the foregoing document, and acknowledeged to me that he

. executed the same for the purposes stated therenr
Given under the hand and seal of office this \ day of \_} )'.,r" ML , 200L.

[

- — | _
Y Comnteres | QL LLU’LXC&{:E}?‘ ‘;[l‘xLu 3

Septamber 25, 2004 Notary Public

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS STA [?[- BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAI

EXAMINERS on thisthe /. day of Yler€ e
i’
J
Psilo (o Bred @Oty

o
o

Martin Garcia, D.V.M., President




